## Schulte Roth&Zabel

## **Alert**

## **CFPB Issues Notice and Request for Comment Regarding Assessment of Remittance Rule**

March 21, 2017

On March 15, 2017, the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau ("CFPB") issued a notice ("Notice") regarding its plans to conduct an assessment of the final rule concerning remittance transfers ("Remittance Rule"). The CFPB is requesting public comment on these plans as well as certain recommendations and information that may be useful in conducting the planned assessment. Comments will be due within 60 days of the Notice's publication in the Federal Register, which is expected to occur shortly.

According to the Notice, the CFPB intends to focus its assessment, which is required by the Dodd-Frank Act, in two areas: (1) whether the remittances market has evolved after the Remittance Rule in ways that promote access, efficiency and limited market disruption by considering how remittance volumes, prices and competition in the remittance market may have changed; and (2) whether the Remittance Rule's consumer protections have brought more information, transparency and greater price predictability to the market. Upon the assessment's completion, the CFPB plans to issue an assessment report no later than Oct. 28, 2018.

To inform the assessment, the CFPB is inviting members of the public to submit information and other comments relevant to assessing the effectiveness of the Remittance Rule in meeting the purposes and objectives of Title X of the Dodd-Frank Act as well as the CFPB's specified goals. The Notice specifies several issues on which the CFPB seeks comments, recommendations and information, including but not limited to: (1) recommendations for modifying, expanding or eliminating the Remittance Rule; (2) data and other factual information concerning the benefits and costs of the Remittance Rule for consumers, remittance transfer providers and others; and (3) comments on the feasibility and effectiveness of the assessment plan.

Authored by Donald J. Mosher, Kara A. Kuchar and Adam J. Barazani.

If you have any questions concerning this *Alert*, please contact your attorney at Schulte Roth & Zabel or one of the authors.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> A copy of the Notice is available here.

Schulte Roth & Zabel
New York | Washington DC | London
www.srz.com

This information and any presentation accompanying it (the "Content") has been prepared by Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP ("SRZ") for general informational purposes only. It is not intended as and should not be regarded or relied upon as legal advice or opinion, or as a substitute for the advice of counsel. You should not rely on, take any action or fail to take any action based upon the Content. This information or your use or reliance upon the Content does not establish a lawyer-client relationship between you and SRZ. If you would like more information or specific advice on matters of interest to you please contact us directly.

As between SRZ and you, SRZ at all times owns and retains all right, title and interest in and to the Content. You may only use and copy the Content, or portions of the Content, for your personal, non-commercial use, provided that you place all copyright and any other notices applicable to such Content in a form and place that you believe complies with the requirements of the United States' Copyright and all other applicable law. Except as granted in the foregoing limited license with respect to the Content, you may not otherwise use, make available or disclose the Content, or portions of the Content, or mention SRZ in connection with the Content, or portions of the Content, in any review, report, public announcement, transmission, presentation, distribution, republication or other similar communication, whether in whole or in part, without the express prior written consent of SRZ in each instance. The contents of these materials may constitute attorney advertising under the regulations of various jurisdictions.

© 2017 Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP | 2